tient record, 12 had cirrhosis according to outpatient case
note review. In the external validation cohort at RLBUHT,
50 patients meeting the inclusion criteria were assessed
(median age 71, 82% male), 31 (62%) of whom were
cirrhotic and 11 (35%) with previous decompensation.

Identification of cirrhosis
Limiting the inclusion of episodes to those occurring
before the HCC diagnosis results in a sensitivity of less
than 50% for cirrhosis detection (table 3). When addi-
tional episodes are included up until 3 years after the
HCC diagnosis, the sensitivity increases to greater than
80% for all versions of the algorithm, without significant
loss of specificity.

The sensitivity of algorithm 1 is increased by including
ALD and AHF (version 2), and further increased by
including ascites (version 3). However, the inclusion
of ascites also reduces the specificity. This is overcome
by limiting the inclusion of ascites to episodes that
occurred before the HCC diagnosis (version 4). Using

 on A
pril 23, 2024 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2018-028571 on 9 July 2019. D

ow
nloaded from

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

4 Driver RJ, et al. BMJ Open 2019;9:e028571. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2018-028571

Open access

this optimised algorithm and including records up to
3 years post-HCC diagnosis, the sensitivity is 86% (95%
CI 82% to 90%) and the specificity is 98% (95% CI 96%
to 100%), with a positive predictive value (PPV) of 99%

and negative predictive value (NPV) of 79% (95% CI 74%
to 83%) (online supplementary table 1). For external
validation, when V.4 of the algorithm was applied to the
RLBUHT cohort with 3 years of follow-up, the sensitivity

Table 2 Baseline characteristics of the LTHT cohort

Characteristic

Total
N (%)

No cirrhosis
N (%)

Cirrhosis
N (%)

P value289 98 (33.9%) 191 (66.1%)

Age group

  <50 22 (7.6) 10 (10.2) 12 (6.3) 0.26

  50–59 49 (17.0) 10 (10.2) 39 (20.4) 0.04

  60–69 81 (28.0) 18 (18.4) 63 (33.0) 0.03

  70–79 92 (31.8) 31 (31.6) 61 (31.9) 0.95

  80+ 45 (15.6) 29 (29.6) 16 (8.4) <0.001

Sex

  Male 228 (78.0) 76 (77.6) 152 (79.6) 0.83

  Female 61 (21.1) 22 (22.4) 39 (20.4) 0.73

Ethnicity

  White 252 (87.1) 87 (88.8) 165 (86.4) 0.86

  Black 12 (4.2) 5 (5.1) 7 (3.7) 0.58

  South Asian 12 (4.2) 2 (2.0) 10 (5.2) 0.21

  Chinese 4 (1.4) 0 4 (2.1) 0.15

  Other Ethnic group 4 (1.4) 1 (1.0) 3 (1.6) 0.70

  Not stated 5 (1.7) 3 (3.1) 2 (1.0) 0.22

Aetiology

  HCV 44 (15.2) 4 (4.1) 40 (20.9) <0.001

  HBV 17 (5.9) 5 (5.1) 12 (6.3) 0.69

  PBC 7 (2.4) 0 7 (3.7) 0.06

  AIH 3 (1.0) 0 3 (1.6) 0.21

  Haemochromatosis 19 (6.6) 5 (5.1) 14 (7.3) 0.48

  Alcohol 68 (23.5) 4 (4.1) 64 (33.5) <0.001

  NAFLD 43 (14.9) 13 (13.3) 30 (15.7) 0.60

  Other/unknown 88 (30.4) 67 (68.4) 21 (11.0) <0.001

MELD

  <10 90 (47.1)

  10–14 73 (38.2)

  15–19 21 (11.0)

  20+ 7 (3.7)

Child-Pugh

  A 131 (68.6)

  B 44 (23.0)

  C 16 (8.4)

Previous decompensation

  Ascites 37 (19.3)

  Variceal bleed 13 (6.8)

 AIH, autoimmune hepatitis; HBV, hepatitis B virus; HCV, hepatitis C virus; LTHT, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust; MELD, Model for End-
Stage Liver Disease; NAFLD, non-alcoholic fatty liver disease; PBC, primary biliary cirrhosis.

 on A
pril 23, 2024 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2018-028571 on 9 July 2019. D

ow
nloaded from

https://dx.doi.org/10.1136/bmjopen-2018-028571
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/

5Driver RJ, et al. BMJ Open 2019;9:e028571. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2018-028571

Open access

Ta
b

le
 3